San Luis Obispo Council of Governments
Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01

SHA/STP COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 7 to Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01

THIS AGREEMENT is between the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments, referred to herein as
“SLOCOG?”, and the

County of San Luis Obispo
a municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the
State of California, referred
to herein as the “COUNTY™.

WHEREAS, SLOCOG and the COUNTY are authorized, pursuant to federal requirements of the
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users and Moving Head for
Progress in the 21* Century , in addition to State Statutes enacted by SB 45 (1997), to enter into a
Cooperative Agreement for any transportation purpose within the COUNTY; and
WHEREAS, the COUNTY of San Luis Obispo and the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments
entered into Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01 (“Agreement”) on September 26, 2006 and
WHEREAS, the Amendments #1 and #2 were made on March 23, 2007 and
WHEREAS, the Amendment #3 was made on October 10, 2009 and
WHEREAS, the Amendment #4 was made on April 14, 2010 and
WHEREAS, the Amendment #5 was made on May 5, 2012 and
WHEREAS, the Amendment #6 was made on May 20, 2014 and
WHEREAS, the Agreement is being modified by this Amendment #7 to reflect SLOCOG Board
programming actions on December 4, 2013 and April 2, 2014, to modify the COUNTY’s State Highway
Account/ Surface Transportation Program (SHA/STP) program of projects, and
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:
1. That Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01 is hereby amended by adding the programming amounts of
SHA/STP project funding as identified in Table 1 (attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference).

o

That reimbursement of invoices should be based on the estimates provided by COUNTY and approved
by the SLOCOG Board on December 4, 2013, and April 2, 2014

3. That SLOCOG, as grantor of these funds, be recognized in all promotion of the projects in this
Amendment. COUNTY shall include the recognition of SLOCOG in all project branding, signage,

press releases, and other marketing materials related to the project.

1of2
Page 1 of 3



4. That the remaining terms and conditions of the original Agreement SLOCO-STL-01 shall remain in

full force and effect unless otherwise amended per agreement.

SIGNATURES:
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNCIL OF GOVERMENTS
By: By: /@M AACG
Bruce Gibson, Chair Ronald L. DeCarli,

Executive Director

Date: Date: 7 A’%j "/T/ -
// A

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Julie L. Rodewald
County Clerk-Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

By: 25\_&@& /{/h _ Y
Deputy County Counsel Timothy McNulty,
SLOCOG Counsel
Date: 7 {'L‘{ /M Date: @55 Z E E %%”ﬁ
L i ,
Page2 of 2

Page 2 of 3



Cooperative Agreement
Table 1

SLOCOG # Community Project Name RSHA USHA
SMAPCOO9R .
Atascadero El Camino Real left turn lane at Santa Clara Road $520,100
SMAPCOO02R i i i i i
Avila Beach Avila Beach Drive Bridge over San Luis Obispo $235,000
Creek
SMAPCAQ2U Cambria Eton Drive Pedestrian Improvements between $60,000
Burton Drive at School House Lane !
SMAPCAQ1U Cambria East Village Pedestrian Improvements-CANCEL $118.986
PROJECT '
SMAPCAQ3U Cambria Community Monument Signs $40,000
Cayucos Morro Bay to Cayucos Connector Trail $200,000
SMAPCOQ7R i R | i
Nipomo Vyﬂlov_v Rc?ad at Pomeroy Road Intersection $186,400
Signalization
STLMBO5U i W i i
Nipomo Thompson AVEI’]L.le at -Tltan. ?y (Nipomo High $50,000
School) Intersection Signalization
SMAPCOO05R/ T
SMAPOCO1U Oceano Front Street Revitalization-Phase 1 {AED) $134,000 $86,000
SMAPCODGR Hi S Center Left T L tth
- . iguera Street Center Left Turn Lane, at the
S Ob 4 0
an Luis Obispo Octagon Barn Staging area, for the Bob Jones Trail 246180
SMAPCOO8R San Luis Obispo | Ontario Road Park and Ride Expansion $116,600
SMAPCO04R San Miguel K Street Park and Ride Expansion-Phase 3 $63,900
SMAPTMO1U Mai i i t
Templeton ain Street Storm Drain between First Street and $91,000
Abby Road
SMAPCO10R Main Street at US 101 at Ramada Drive at Theater
T t
empleton Drive Interchange, PA&ED »250,000
Totals:  $2,167,800 $208,014
Grand Total $2,375,814
Page 1 of1

Page 3 of 3




